## **SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1764**

## A RESOLUTION celebrating Joe Hefner's 90<sup>th</sup> birthday and thanking him for his service to the Kansas Senate.

WHEREAS, Joe Hefner was born on June 1, 1923, in Topeka, Kansas. He is a lifetime resident of the state of Kansas, and he attended high school in Topeka; and

WHEREAS, In 1941, Joe Hefner joined the Army and landed on Omaha Beach during D-Day. He was awarded the Purple Heart for his courageous service; and

WHEREAS, Joe Hefner has served on the Sergeant at Arms staff for 30 years starting in 1983. Before he came to the legislature, Joe worked at Goodyear for 35 years; and

WHEREAS, When asked about his favorite part of serving in the Kansas Senate, Joe said he enjoys the people and the parties: Now, therefore,

*Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas:* That we wish Joe Hefner a happy 90<sup>th</sup> birthday in June. We greatly appreciate his service and wish him well in the future; and

*Be it further resolved:* That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to provide one copy of this resolution to Senator Bruce.

Senate Resolution No. 1764 was sponsored by Senator Terry Bruce.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.